21 Things Portfolio Work Sheet 8-14 
2011-2012

21 Things Portfolio Work Sheet 8-14
For the following seven elements of the 21things, please use this document to complete the activities and include a screen shot of each. Your reflections should be a minimum of 150-300 words each.  At the end of this document will be your capstone reflection related to all seven, which should be 2-5 pages minimum. Submit this segment of your portfolio as per the deadline given by your Agency Coordinator. Include additional pages where appropriate to attach additional information.
Make sure to include your name, district and time logged at the top of each element.

Participant Name:




  
District:


_____________

Email address: __________________________________
Thing Name:

Visual Learning 
          Thing Number: ___8___
Time Logged: 


PRE-ASSESS

1. Before beginning this "Thing", complete the Pre-Assessment of your technology proficiency. Circle your score below.

	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Complete the following activities for the Visual Learning portion of the hands-on activity for Thing 8:

2.  Create your own bubbl.us or gliffy diagram. For a gliffy diagram, you might consider including your creative commons copyright symbol. Take a screen shot and place it in your portfolio.

Insert a Screen Shot of #2 above:


3.    Create a word cloud using Wordle or Tagxedo by pasting in the text from your reflection. Copy it and include it in the portfolio.

Insert a Screen Shot of #3 above:


4.    Write a paragraph on how these tools can be helpful in your setting and different ways you might use it with students and/or peers.
Reflections of #4 above:

POST-ASSESS

5. After completing all of the activities for this "Thing", take the Post-Assessment of your technology proficiency for this "Thing".  Circle your score below.  
	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Thing Name:           Copyright & Creative Commons                 Thing Number: ___9___Time Logged: 


PRE-ASSESS

1. Before beginning this "Thing", complete the Pre-Assessment of your technology proficiency. Circle your score below.

	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Complete the following activities for Copyright & Creative Commons portion of the hands-on activity for Thing 9:

2.  After reading the information on the Official Copyright site and additional resources, create a 10 question copyright quiz for your students or fellow staff members. Once they have taken the quiz, summarize your findings on their understanding of the copyright law. 

Summarize Findings/Reflections from #2 above:

List Questions 1-10 (include the answers) from #2 above:

3.  Go to the Creative Commons licensing site. You are going to copyright your Face of the Classroom web site (for an example check out the copyright on the bottom of the 21 Things site). Click on License. Then choose the permissions that are appropriate for your web site. Once you completed the process of creating your license, copy the embed code and paste it at the bottom of your web site page. Please include a screen shot of your Creative Commons License. 

Insert a Screen Shot:

POST-ASSESS

4. After completing all of the activities for this "Thing", take the Post-Assessment of your technology proficiency for this "Thing".  Circle your score below. 
	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Thing Name:

Digital Images
          Thing Number: ___10___
Time Logged: 


PRE-ASSESS

1. Before beginning this "Thing", complete the Pre-Assessment of your technology proficiency. Circle your score below.

	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Complete the following activities for Digital Images portion of the hands-on activity for Thing 10:

2. Use one of the digital photo editing applications to upload an educationally appropriate photo. Edit the photo in the application and/or apply effects to it. Capture a screen shot of your photo before and after editing it, and while using the program, illustrating some feature of editing you have applied. Include the URL to the site you used, and reflect upon ways you can use this type of resource for your classroom or your setting.
If you are not uploading your own photos, check out the links in "Additional Resources" below for copyright and royalty free images you can download to your computer and use for this activity. (NOTE:  Please be sure to see our ‘thing’ about Copyright.)

         
Insert a Screen Shot before editing:

         
Insert a Screen Shot after editing:

            
Web address:

            
Reflections of #2 above:


3. Upload an image to a public photo-sharing site (e.g. Flickr,  

HYPERLINK "http://photobucket.com/" \t "_blank"PhotoBucket, PhotoGallery, and Snapfish)  and provide the link to the photo in your portfolio.

         
Insert a Screen Shot of #3 above:

            
Web address:

            
Reflections of #3 above:

POST-ASSESS

4. After completing all of the activities for this "Thing", take the Post-Assessment of your technology proficiency for this "Thing".  Circle your score below.  
	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Thing Name:
Presentation Tools_______        Thing Number: ___11___
Time Logged: 


PRE-ASSESS

1. Before beginning this "Thing", complete the Pre-Assessment of your technology proficiency. Circle your score below.

	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Complete the following activities for online Presentation Tools portion of the hands-on activity for Thing 11:


2.  Create a Presentation in Prezi for a content area you will be teaching next month. Focus on the main idea that you want the students to learn.   
   a. Identify the curriculum standard you will be meeting and put that in a text box.
Cite Standard from 2a:


   b. Insert at least one image.
Insert Screen Shot of 2b:


   c. Take a screen shot of a zoomed out view of your Prezi, save it and put the screen shot and the URL in your portfolio. 
Insert Screen Shot of 2c: 


   d. Write a reflection - 1) compare and contrast Prezi to PowerPoint; or  2) how you can use it with students in your classroom, what projects they might be able to do with it; or 3) how this presentation tool can help your students process some content which they have difficulty learning.
Reflection from 2d – part 1: 

Reflection from 2d – part 2: 

Reflection from 2d – part 3: 


3. Open a document or web site with content you will be using for teaching something. Zoom-out on the presentation and take a screenshot of the entire presentation. Paste this into the portfolio along with your explanation of how this might help some of your diverse learners.
Insert Screen Shot of #3 above: 

Reflection #3 above: 

POST-ASSESS

4. After completing all of the activities for this "Thing", take the Post-Assessment of your technology proficiency for this "Thing".  Circle your score below.  
	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Thing Name:
Evaluation & Assessment Tools          Thing Number: ___12__Time Logged: 


PRE-ASSESS

1. Before beginning this "Thing", complete the Pre-Assessment of your technology proficiency. Circle your score below.

	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Complete the following activities for Evaluation & Assessment Tools portion of the hands-on activity for Thing 12:

2.  Create an online educational survey/quiz with Google Forms that includes at least 5 questions. Survey at least 5 teachers/students and view the results on screen. Capture a screen shot of the Google Form results and record your reflections on this tool's educational uses in your portfolio.
Insert Screen Shot of #2 above:

Reflections on #2 above:


3. Create a rubric using Rubistar for use in a classroom activity/lesson. Use the rubric, describe the lesson you are using it with, and how it will help you assess student work. Capture a screen shot of your rubric for your portfolio and record your reflections on how you will use in your classroom.  

Insert Screen Shot of #3 above:

Reflections of #3 above:

4.  After taking the FERPA/HIPAA quiz in the lesson, reflect on the importance of FERPA/HIPAA in education.

Reflections of #4 above:

5.  Describe the data warehousing or student information system within your teaching assignment (Be conscious of FERPA and student confidentiality!).  Insert a screen shot and record your reflections in your portfolio. 

Insert Screen Shot of #5 above:

Reflections of #5 above:

6. After reviewing the "Introduction to Data Gathering and School Improvement Tools" PowerPoint, and viewing the Data Conferencing video (D4SS) explain/demonstrate how teachers can use data to inform instruction.
Reflections of #6 above:

POST-ASSESS

7. After completing all of the activities for this "Thing", take the Post-Assessment of your technology proficiency for this "Thing".  Circle your score below.  
	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Thing Name: Online Interactive Learning Tools          Thing Number: ___13___
Time Logged: 


PRE-ASSESS

1. Before beginning this "Thing", complete the Pre-Assessment of your technology proficiency. Circle your score below.

	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Complete the following activities for Online Interactives portion of the hands-on activity for Thing 13:

2. Go to Google Earth. Type your address in the "Fly to" area and locate your house. Or go to Google Maps and type in your address in the search box and then click on Search Maps. Take a screen shot and paste it into your portfolio.
Insert a Screen Shot of #2 above:


3. Locate your house or a place you would like to visit and placemark it. Take a screen shot showing that you have created the Placemark(s). Reflect upon how you could use Google Earth in the classroom. 
Insert a Screen Shot of #3 above:

Reflections of #3 above:

4. Create a set of flashcards in Quizlet and have your students use them. Record your reflections of how you used this tool or plan to use in the future. 
Insert a Screen Shot of #4 above:

Reflections of #4 above:

5. Optional assignment: Create a Google lit trip and post a link to it on your web site. 
Insert a Screen Shot of #5 above:

Web address:
POST-ASSESS

6. After completing all of the activities for this "Thing", take the Post-Assessment of your technology proficiency for this "Thing".  Circle your score below.  
	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Thing Name: 
Productivity Tools         Thing Number: ___14___
Time Logged: 


PRE-ASSESS

1. Before beginning this "Thing", complete the Pre-Assessment of your technology proficiency. Circle your score below.

	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


Complete the following activities for the Productivity Portion of the hands-on activity for Thing 15:

2. Take a Word document and convert to .pdf format or select another file format and convert. Capture a screen shot and record your reflections about how this will influence your classroom instruction.

Insert a Screen Shot of #2 above:

           Reflections of #2 above:


3.  Create and share a Google Calendar for your classroom.  Capture a screen shot and reflect on how this could improve communication with students, colleagues, or parents.  

Insert a Screen Shot of #3 above:

           Reflections of #3 above:


POST-ASSESS

4. After completing all of the activities for this "Thing", take the Post-Assessment of your technology proficiency for this "Thing".  Circle your score below.  
	Proficiency Score:
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score
	Score

	Lickert Scale
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	NETS-T Performance Proficiency
	------
	Beginning
	Developing
	Proficient
	Transformative


21 Things Portfolio Capstone Reflection

For things 8-14, please type in your reflection. Please note that these reflections should be a minimum of 2-5 pages. Submit this portion of the portfolio to your instructor by the deadline.
Things 8-14 – Capstone Reflection
A. How will you use these technology applications to improve learning experiences for your students and/or improve your own practice? 

B. What effective teaching and learning strategy(ies), based on the work by Marzano (http://gets.gc.k12.va.us/VSTE/2008/  ) will these technology applications address, to make a difference in the learning experience for your students? 

C. Check out one of the student activity links provided from the http://21things4students.net/share-lessons.html  resources repository. Create your own project-based student activity lesson you could implement in your classroom that meets a Michigan curriculum standard and Educational Technology standard (NETS-S and/or METS).  Your lesson should use one or more of the 7 things you have learned about. Follow the directions provided to copy the blank template and create a student activity lesson. Make sure you modify the Share settings so that anyone with the link can view it. Add your lesson to the repository per the directions on the share-lessons page. For your portfolio, include the name of the student activity lesson, include a summary about the activity, and a hyperlink to the lesson in Google.   

How to Create, Share, and Add project-based lessons to the 21things4student lesson repository:
We want to encourage you to use the templates provided to develop your own project-based student activities and teacher lesson plans, share them, and add them to the lesson repository for others to access. Please put your name as the lesson creator, and include your email address in the private field (it will not be displayed in the database).
You will need a Google docs account to access and edit these.
Before you start these directions, log into your Google docs account.
	


	
Step 1. Open one of the student activity buttons on the 21things4students pages or click either of these buttons which are hyperlinked to a student activity to view some samples.
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	Step 2. Open the Blank Student Activity Template.
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	Step 3. Click on the name of the document, 

and in the Rename Document window, create a new name for the document

click on OK. 



	
	Step 4. Edit the lesson and save it, adding in any Curriculum standards, the NETS-S and METS standards as appropriate.
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Step 5. To make it available for others to view, click the Share button (top right) and where it says "Who has access" you can click on the "Change” link to make it available to others. 
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	1. Private (default) – keeps it only visible to you.

2. Anyone with the link (no sign-in required) lets you email or post the link for students or others to click on to access the document.


3. Public on the web makes it available for anyone to find and access. Note if you include your email address on it, or other personal information, then that will become public as well.

*** Please *Make it available to anyone with the link or Public on the web.

Please Note: If you share it with us, and add it to the lesson repository it becomes public domain. All efforts will be made to honor creative commons licensing you attach to your lesson.
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	Step 6. To submit your lesson to the repository, go to the http://www.21things4students.net/share-lessons.html web site and scroll down to the bottom.

Click on the Add button.
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	Step 7. With your Google doc student activity open in a browser window, copy the URL. Paste it into the URL box.

Link Name box. Put the Title of your activity here.

Type: Indicate if this is a: Student guide, Student activity or Teacher activity.

Things: Select the “thing” from the list which best fits your lesson. 
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	Description: Type in the objectives/goals for your lesson with a short headliner to interest others.

Grade(s): To select more than one set of grades you can hold down the control keyboard key (mac users use the command key).
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	Subject(s): Select the appropriate subjects, if more than one, hold down the control key (or command) to select more than one.

Creator name: Put your name in this field

Creator email (kept private) : Please provide your email so we can contact you.

	NOTE: Your lesson will not show up automatically in the database immediately. The administrator will be checking the submitted lessons to prevent spam or student misadventures.  *Send any questions to our 21things4students@remc.org  address.
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Sharing with our 21things4students team.

*Send a link to your document to our
21things4students@remc.org address.

If you create a new student activity that goes
with any of the pages or categories on the
21things4students site we encourage you to
* share it with us and give permission to be
added as an additional activity.

*Make it available to anyone with the link
and then email us the link.






